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• General Fund Overview

• Historical, Current, and Future Positions

• Discussion

• Next Steps

Agenda



SPECIAL FUNDS
are restricted to
specific purposes, 
including debt

GENERAL FUND
pays for most
programs, services, 
and the usual 
business of 
government

General 
Fund
70%

Special Funds
30%

General Fund



Revenues & Expenditures
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Revenues & Expenditures

General Fund FY22 FY23 FY24 FY25 
Mid-Year

FY26 
Proposed

Budgeted Revenues $116 $140 $153 $162.5 $162.8

Budgeted Expenditures $115 $140 $153 $162.5 $162.7

Actual Revenues $136 $160 $161 n/a n/a

Actual Expenditures $113 $128 $147 n/a n/a

Surplus $23 $31 $14 n/a n/a

Values are rounded to the nearest million.
FY26 Proposed is the amount included in the Two-Year Budget approved in June 2024.



Growth in Fund Balance
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Revenues
(Actuals in Millions)

General Fund FY19 FY20 FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

Sales Tax $18.2 $15.6 $16.1 $21.1 $20.8 $20.0
Local Measure E Sales Tax - - 2.9 15.1 15.7 15.0
Transient Occupancy Tax 26.0 20.7 9.7 32.0 34.7 34.1 
Property Tax 20.2 21.6 24.8 25.2 27.6 28.4 
Other Taxes 11.1 14.2 12.5 13.3 14.2 11.7
Parking Fines 7.3 5.9 4.7 6.0 7.1 6.8
Parking Meters 7.7 6.0 4.7 6.8 6.6 6.7
City Permits* 8.9 9.6 7.7 9.0 10.1 12.1
All Other Revenue*** 13.7 15. 2 6.5 7.7 22.8 25.8
Total Revenue $113 $109 $90 $136 $160 $161

*   Billboard Revenue
** Interest Earnings
** Bus Shelter Revenue



New Operating Expenditures
FY25
One-Time Expenditures +$2.2M

• Studies & plans 
• Election
• Seismic Retrofit Program
• One-time events 
• SAAP/MIMA Digital Art Program

Ongoing Expenditures +$6.25M
• General operations +$4.5M 

Wages & Benefits / Property & Earthquake Insurance / 
Maintenance, Contracts, Programs

• Community Safety & Well-Being +$1.4M
Sherriff’s Contract COLA & Liability / Supplemental Patrol / 
Ambassador Program COLA / Social Services COLA 

• Events $350K
Pride & Halloween / Expanded Community Events / Russian 
Cultural Events / Arts Programs 

FY 23 / FY 24
One-Time Expenditures +$4M

• Studies & Plans 
• Permitting Systems 
• Election
• One-time events

Ongoing Expenditures +$20M
• General Operations +$5.7M

Contract services / Insurance / Utilities / Engineering 
Services / West Hollywood Park and Aquatics & 
Recreation Center - Operations & Staffing Expansion

• Events - West Hollywood Pride +$7M

• Community Safety & Well-Being +S7.5M
Care Team and Mobile Response / Sheriff COLA / Block by 
Block Contract Expansion / Social Services contract 
expansions & COLA



Five-Year Forecast

Revenue assumptions: 3% growth, decreases in interest earnings, increases for new digital billboards
Expense assumptions: Carry forward of FY25 Council Actions, COLAs, increase in Public Safety contracts & insurance costs
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Position History
Positions 7/1/21 11/1/21 7/1/22 7/1/23 1/9/24 7/1/24 2/18/25 

City Manager 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

Assistant City Manager 2 1 1 1 1 1 1

Deputy City Manager 0 1 1 1 1 1 1

Department Director 8 10 9 9 9 9 9

Assistant Dept. Director 0 0 0 1 1 1 1

Division Manager 25 26 25 24 24 24 24

Non-Management Staff 211 211 215 218 219 223 226

Total Positions 247 250 252 255 256 260 263



Capital Plan Highlights

Design & Construction Projects

• 8120 SMB Parking Lot (open)

• Holloway Interim Housing (under construction)

• AIDS Monument (under construction)

• Design District (under construction)

• Dog Park at Plummer Park (bidding)

• Log Cabin (design & permitting)

• Hart Park (design & permitting)

• City Playhouse (design)

Planning & Investigation

• Design District (Future Phases)
• Fiber Infrastructure
• Plummer Park Comprehensive Plan
• Willoughby, Vista/Gardner, & Kings Rd 

Street Design for Pedestrians & Bikes
• Fountain Ave Streetscape & Bike Lanes
• Santa Monica Bike Lanes
• San Vicente

$150 million in 5-year Capital Plan (All Funds) 

The Capital Plan includes approximately 45 projects, investing in long-term improvements to streets, sidewalks, street lighting, city buildings and 
facilities, parks, open space, and other infrastructure



April 21
Council Item: 

Priorities 
Discussion

April 24
Meeting of 
Finance & 

Budget 
Subcommittee

May 19
Council Item: 
Organization 

Updates

June 9
Council Item: 

Budget Receive 
& File

June 23
Council Item: 

Budget 
Discussion & 

Adoption 

July 1
FY26 Budget 

Implementation 

Next Steps in 2025



Subcommittee Discussion
• Budget Priorities

• Staffing 
• Programs

13



Thank you
Budget Information 
weho.org/budget

Open Data
weho.cleargov.com

http://www.weho.org/budget
http://weho.cleargov.com/
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